
 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

HIGHWAY 85 DRINKING WATER EXPANSION PROJECT 

The City of Deadwood (Owner) is requesting Bids for the construction of the following Project: 

HIGHWAY 85 DRINKING WATER EXPANSION 

PROJECT TDG 24-010 

Bids for the construction of the Project will be received at the City of Deadwood located at 108 Sherman 

Street, Deadwood, SD, until Tuesday, April 29, 2025 at 2:00 pm local time. At that time the Bids received 

will be publicly opened and read. 

The Project includes the following Work: 

This project consists of the installation of approximately 4,625 lf of 12” PVC and Ductile Iron 

water main along with valves, fire hydrants, appropriate fittings, and surface restoration. The new 

water main will be placed within the Railroad Avenue and Sampson Avenue rights-of way. 

Bids are requested for the following Contract: 

CITY OF DEADWOOD 

HIGHWAY 85 DRINKING WATER EXPANSION 

PROJECT TDG 24-010 

Project Schedule 

The project must be substantially completed by November 14, 2025 and ready for final acceptance on 

later than November 28, 2025. 

Obtaining the Bidding Documents 

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is: 

Towey Design Group, Inc. 

PO Box 67 | 147 Chisholm Drive 

Box Elder, SD 57719 

Prospective Bidders may obtain or examine the Bidding Documents at the Issuing Office on Monday 

through Friday between the hours of 8:00 am to 4:00 pm, local time and may obtain copies of the Bidding 

Documents from the Issuing Office as described below. Partial sets of Bidding Documents will not be 

available from the Issuing Office. Neither Owner nor Engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of 

Bidding Documents, including addenda, if any, obtained from sources other than the Issuing Office. 

Printed copies of the Bidding Documents may be obtained from the Issuing Office, during the hours 

indicated above, upon payment of a deposit of $0.00 for each set. If shipping is requested, the Issuing 

Office will transmit the Bidding Documents via delivery service free of charge to the prospective Bidder. 

The date that the Bidding Documents are transmitted by the Issuing Office will be considered the Bidder’s 

date of receipt of the Bidding Documents. Partial sets of Bidding Documents will not be available from the 

Issuing Office. Neither Owner nor Engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of Bidding 

Documents, including Addenda if any, obtained from sources other than the Issuing Office. Bidders must 

have access to a current set of City of Deadwood and City of Rapid City Standard Construction 



 

Specifications. All public improvements are required to conform to these specifications 

and bid prices must reflect these specifications. 

A pre-bid conference for the Project will be held on Tuesday, April 22, 2025 at 2:00 pm at 

the Deadwood City Hall, 108 Sherman Street, Deadwood, SD 57732. Attendance at the 

pre-bid conference is encouraged but not required. A site tour will be made available, 

weather permitting. 

 Bidders on this work will be required to comply with Title 40 CFR 33 and Executive 

Order 12138. The requirements for bidders and contractors under this regulation which 

concerns utilization of Disadvantaged/Minority Business Enterprises (DBE/MBE) and 

Women's Business Enterprises (WBE) are explained in the specifications. The 

DBE/MBE and WBE goals for participation in this contract in terms of percentage of 

contract value are as follows: MBE 1.0 percent; WBE 4.0 percent. A current directory 
of DBE firms can be found at the SD DOT Compliance  Office (605) 773-4906 or at  

http://www.sddot.com/business/contractors/docs/DBEDirectory.pdf. 

 Bidders on this work will be required to comply with the President’s Executive Order 

Nos. 11246 (Equal Employment) as amended, 11518 (Small Business Concerns), and 

11625 (MBE) as amended. The requirements for bidders and contractors under these 

orders are explained in the specifications. 

 The low responsive bidder will be required to certify to compliance with the American 

Iron and Steel provision of the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014. This 

certification form may be found on page AIS-21 of the State Revolving Fund (SRF) 

General Conditions and must be included in the bid proposal. 

 Please be advised that waivers or exemptions from the American Iron and Steel 

provision that cite International Trade Agreements DO NOT comply with the 

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014 as it applies to the SRF programs. Claims from 

suppliers that the American Iron and Steel provision does not apply to certain products 

based on the International Trade Agreement exemptions of the Consolidated 

Appropriations Act of 2014 will not be accepted. 

 Davis Bacon and Related Acts wages apply to this project. All provisions relative to 

those acts must be met. 

 The low responsive bidder must assure compliance with the requirements of Public Law 

115-232, Section 889, Prohibition on Certain Telecommunications and Video 

Surveillance Services or Equipment. Contractors must assure that telecommunications 

equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE Corporation (or any 

subsidiary or affiliate of such entities), and video surveillance and telecommunications 

equipment produced by Hytera Communications Corporation, Hangzhou Hikvision 

Digital Technology Company, or Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or 

affiliate of such entities) WILL NOT be supplied for the project. 

 This project may be partially funded using American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds. 

Refer to the Instructions to bidders’ section of the specifications for ARPA requirements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.sddot.com/business/contractors/docs/DBEDirectory.pdf


 

The Owner and Contractor hereby acknowledges that time is of the essence for the project 

and that the work shall be completed in accordance with the schedule shown above, complete 

and ready in all phases for final payment and acceptance no later than November 28, 2025. 

 

Dated this 17th day of March, 2025. 
 
CITY OF DEADWOOD     CITY OF DEADWOOD 
/s/ Jessicca McKeown, Finance Officer   /s/ David Ruth Jr., Mayor  

 
 
Publish B.H. Pioneer: March 20 and 27, 2025. 
 
 


